
First Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement
El Rio Watercourse Implementation and Management Plan

• IGA executed in December 2013

• Participants include:
• Maricopa County Planning and Development

• Maricopa County Flood Control District

• City of Avondale

• City of Buckeye

• City of Goodyear

• Consultant hired in October 2014

• Project initiated in November 2014



First Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement
El Rio Watercourse Implementation and Management Plan

• IGA expired June 30, 2015 – To be extended to June 30, 2016

• New projected completion date November 2015

• Purpose of project is to develop design guidelines for development 
adjacent to Gila River 

• Study area extends from confluence with Agua Fria River to SR85

• Includes trail standards, development standards and signage 
standards

• Also includes conceptual site plan for a pilot project in each city



Examples of Open Edge Condition Treatment

Access to trail at:

• Public open spaces
• Common areas
• Street frontages
• End of cul-de-sacs



Examples of Edge Condition Treatment With Levee

Development adjacent 
to trail:

• Landscaped setback
• Common trail 

standards 



Example of Navigation Signs

Navigation Signs:

• Identifies routes
• Provides directions
• Consistent with MAG 

standards
• Incorporates project 

and community 
names



Example of Project Identity Signs

Project Identity Signs:

• Identifies project
• Unique to community 
• Suggested materials 

and design



Goodyear Pilot Project

Pilot Project:

• Location identified in 
Parks Master Plan

• Origin/destination 
point along Maricopa 
Trail

• Builds upon County 
existing project

• Provides access to 
future trails along 
river



QUESTIONS?

City Council Presentation 

July 13, 2015

First Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement
El Rio Watercourse Implementation and Management Plan


